TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM804849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HOMESERVE USA CORP.		04/20/2023	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RBC EUROPE LIMITED, as Security Agent		
Street Address:	100 Bishopgate		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC2N 4AA		
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6934010	HOME OF THE 5 STAR TECHNICIAN
Registration Number:	6782375	CROPPMETCALFE SERVICES CM
Registration Number:	6768175	CROPPMETCALFE
Registration Number:	6946018	SERVICE LINE WARRANTIES OF AMERICA
Registration Number:	6675285	VINCODO
Registration Number:	6675286	VINCODO
Registration Number:	6702736	HOMESERVE. THE DO-IT-FOR-YOU EXPERTS.
Registration Number:	6374176	TELEFIX
Registration Number:	5325646	
Registration Number:	5156182	HOMESERVE CARES
Registration Number:	5307928	HOMESERVE
Registration Number:	4927171	UTILITY SERVICE PARTNERS, INC.
Registration Number:	5101340	HOMESERVE NOW
Registration Number:	4858736	
Registration Number:	4707634	SERVLINE
Registration Number:	4662298	5 STAR TECHNICIAN
Registration Number:	4056379	HOMESERVE
Registration Number:	4139654	HOMESERVE
Registration Number:	4139655	HOMESERVE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4139656	HOMESERVE USA
Registration Number:	3708207	UTILITY SERVICE PARTNERS, INC.
Registration Number:	3708185	USP
Registration Number:	3387769	SERVICE LINE WARRANTIES
Registration Number:	3208196	5 STAR TECHNICIAN
Registration Number:	3208142	5 STAR TECHNICIAN
Registration Number:	2944609	HOMESERVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125305219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-530-5878

Email: dcip@milbank.com, jgarces@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: John Garces, Esq.

Address Line 1: 55 Hudson Yards

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-2163

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45590.00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Garces, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/John Garces/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Hestia - Trademark Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Project Hestia - Trademark Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Project Hestia - Trademark Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=Project Hestia - Trademark Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=Project Hestia - Trademark Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 20, 2023 (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") among HOMESERVE USA CORP., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address at 601 Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06851 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and RBC EUROPE LIMITED, a private limited company with an address at 100 Bishopgate, London, United Kingdom, EC2N 4AA (the "<u>Security Agent</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Trademark Security Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Accession Supplement, dated of as of the date hereof (the "<u>Accession Supplement</u>"), the Grantor has acceded to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2023, made by the HomeServe USA Holding Corp., the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Security Agent (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"),

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement (as supplemented pursuant to the Accession Supplement), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Security Agent and each other Secured Party, a security interest in certain Collateral, including Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, such security interests includes all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and its Intellectual Property, including the below (collectively, excluding any Excluded Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (1) all of such Grantor's Trademarks, and those set forth on Schedule A;
- (2) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks relating thereto;
- (3) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated; and
- (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby pledges to the Security Agent as collateral security, and grants to the Security Agent a security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

This Trademark Security Agreement has been granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Security Agent under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Security Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

HOMESERVE USA CORP., as Grantor

Docusigned by:
Thomas Rusin

Name: Thomas J. Rusin

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

RBC EUROPE LIMITED,

as Security Agent

Name: Johnson Tse

Title: Authorised signatory

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HOMESERVE	HOME OF THE 5 STAR	97110474	05-NOV-2021	6934010	27-DEC-2022
USA CORP.	TECHNICIAN	3/1104/4	05-1101-2021	0554010	27-010-2022
HOMESERVE	CROPPMETCALFE	97110445	05-NOV-2021	6782375	05-JUL-2022
USA CORP.	SERVICES CM				
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	CROPPMETCALFE	97110460	05-NOV-2021	6768175	21-JUN-2022
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	SERVICE LINE WARRANTIES OF AMERICA	90857353	30-JUL-2021	6946018	10-JAN-2023
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	VINCODO	90351604	01-DEC-2020	6675285	22-MAR-2022
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	VINCODO	90351612	01-DEC-2020	6675286	22-MAR-2022
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE. THE DO- IT-FOR-YOU EXPERTS.	90347917	30-NOV-2020	6702736	12-APR-2022
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	TELEFIX	88863654	08-APR-2020	6374176	01-JUN-2021
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	Design Only	87272804	19-DEC-2016	5325646	31-OCT-2017
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE CARES	87151224	25-AUG-2016	5156182	07-MAR-2017
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE	87130119	08-AUG-2016	5307928	10-OCT-2017
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	UTILITY SERVICE PARTNERS, INC.	86729833	19-AUG-2015	4927171	29-MAR-2016
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE NOW	86710735	31-JUL-2015	5101340	13-DEC-2016
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	Design Only	86595497	13-APR-2015	4858736	24-NOV-2015
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	SERVLINE	86347993	25-JUL-2014	4707634	24-MAR-2015
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	5 STAR TECHNICIAN	86191249	12-FEB-2014	4662298	30-DEC-2014
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE	85297512	18-APR-2011	4056379	15-NOV-2011
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE	85056924	08-JUN-2010	4139654	08-MAY-2012
HOMESERVE USA CORP.	HOMESERVE	85056926	08-JUN-2010	4139655	08-MAY-2012

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HOMESERVE	HOMESERVE USA	85056927	08-JUN-2010	4139656	08-MAY-2012
USA CORP.					
HOMESERVE	UTILITY SERVICE	77705998	03-APR-2009	3708207	10-NOV-2009
USA CORP.	PARTNERS, INC.				
HOMESERVE	USP	77703463	31-MAR-2009	3708185	10-NOV-2009
USA CORP.					
HOMESERVE	SERVICE LINE	77086941	19-JAN-2007	3387769	26-FEB-2008
USA CORP.	WARRANTIES				
HOMESERVE	5 STAR TECHNICIAN	78831923	08-MAR-2006	3208196	13-FEB-2007
USA CORP.					
HOMESERVE	5 STAR TECHNICIAN	78822783	24-FEB-2006	3208142	13-FEB-2007
USA CORP.					
HOMESERVE	HOMESERVE	76533616	30-JUL-2003	2944609	26-APR-2005
USA CORP.					

RECORDED: 04/21/2023